(5,258)   (13,957)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents

  (20,492)   24,023
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period

  297,795   284,592
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period

 $ 277,303  $ 308,615

FLIR SYSTEMS, INC.
SEGMENT PERFORMANCE

(In thousands) (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended
  March 31,
  2021   2020

SEGMENT REVENUE
Industrial Technologies Segment  $ 274,864  $ 276,415
Defense Technologies Segment   192,449   174,508

SEGMENT EARNINGS FROM OPERATIONS

Industrial Technologies Segment  $ 76,906  $ 64,265
Defense Technologies Segment   25,376   33,154

SEGMENT OPERATING MARGIN

Industrial Technologies Segment   28.0%  23.2%
Defense Technologies Segment   13.2%  19.0%

FLIR SYSTEMS, INC.
GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION

(In thousands, except per share amounts) (Unaudited)
  Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

  As Reported
Separation,

transaction, and
integration costs

Amortization of
acquired intangibles

assets
Restructuring

expenses and asset
impairment charges   Discrete legal and

compliance matters   Discrete tax items   Adjusted Non-
GAAP Results

Gross profit  $ 209,198  $ 337  $ 9,300  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 218,835
Operating expenses   (156,736)   12,641   2,624   622   4,579   —   (136,270)

Earnings from operations   52,462   12,978   11,924   622   4,579   —   82,565
Non-operating expense, net   (2,452)   —   —   —   —   —   (2,452)

Earnings before income taxes   50,010   12,978   11,924   622   4,579   —   80,113
Income tax provision   (11,203)   (2,466)   (2,266)   (118)   (870)   1,702   (15,221)

Net earnings  $ 38,807  $ 10,512  $ 9,658  $ 504  $ 3,709  $ 1,702  $ 64,892

Gross margin   44.8%   0.1%   1.9%  —%  —%  —%  46.8%
Operating margin   11.2%   2.8%   2.6%  0.1%  1.0%  —%  17.7%

Net earnings per diluted share  $ 0.29  $ 0.08  $ 0.07  $ 0.01  $ 0.03  $ 0.01  $ 0.49
Weighted average diluted shares
outstanding   132,596   132,596   132,596   132,596   132,596   132,596   132,596

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

  As Reported
Separation,

transaction, and
integration costs

Amortization of
acquired intangibles

assets
Restructuring

expenses and asset
impairment charges   Discrete legal and

compliance matters   Discrete tax items   Adjusted Non-
GAAP Results

Gross profit  $ 219,368  $ 738  $ 9,385  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 229,491
Operating expenses   (190,873)   4,514   2,511   20,784   9,081   —   (153,983)

Earnings from operations   28,495   5,252   11,896   20,784   9,081   —   75,508
Non-operating expense, net   (5,297)   —   —   —   —   —   (5,297)

Earnings before income taxes   23,198   5,252   11,896   20,784   9,081   —   70,211
Income tax provision   (7,774)   (998)   (2,260)   (3,949)   (1,725)   3,366   (13,340)

Net earnings  $ 15,424  $ 4,254  $ 9,636  $ 16,835  $ 7,356  $ 3,366  $ 56,871

Gross margin   48.6%   0.2%   2.1%  —%  —%  —%  50.9%
Operating margin   6.3%   1.2%   2.6%  4.6%  2.0%  —%  16.7%

Net earnings per diluted share  $ 0.11  $ 0.03  $ 0.07  $ 0.12  $ 0.06  $ 0.03  $ 0.42
Weighted average diluted shares
outstanding   134,927   134,927   134,927   134,927   134,927   134,927   134,927